## RESOLUTION NO. 5913

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE FIRE DEPARTMENT TO ACCEPT \$280,023 FROM THE OREGON EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT SEISMIC REHABILIATION GRANT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Albany City Council approved applying for the Oregon Emergency Management Seismic Rehabilitation Grant for Fire Station 12 with Resolution No. 5851 at the October 14, 2009, City Council meeting; and

WHEREAS, the Fire Department submitted an application for the Oregon Seismic Rehabilitation Grant in the amount of \$280,023 for the seismic rehabilitation of Fire Station 12, 120 34th Avenue SE; and

WHEREAS, the City of Albany has received notification from Oregon Emergency Management that it will be awarded \$280,023 in Fiscal Year 2010-2011 through the Oregon Seismic Rehabilitation Grant; and

WHEREAS, the City Council approval for allocation of the grant funds will be requested through the 2010-2011 budget process.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Albany City Council authorizes the Fire Department to accept the Oregon Emergency Management Seismic Rehabilitation Grant.

DATED AND EFFECTIVE THIS 9TH DAY OF JUNE 2010.

ATTEST:

Vlavo

*w*:\Fire\Admin\Lorri\Grants\2009 OEM Seismic Rehabilitation Grant\ST 12 Seismic Rehab Grant Accept Resolution.docx Page 1 of 1